

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR OCTOBER 11, 2011

Nos. 10-5383 and 11-5008
(consolidated)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Appellee,

v.

CHURCH & DWIGHT CO., INC.,
Appellant.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA****BRIEF OF APPELLEE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

WILLARD K. TOM
General Counsel

MARK S. HEGEDUS
Attorney

DAVID C. SHONKA
Principal Deputy General Counsel

Office of the General Counsel
Federal Trade Commission
600 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20580

JOHN F. DALY
Deputy General Counsel for Litigation

Telephone: 202-326-2115
Facsimile: 202-326-2477

LESLIE RICE MELMAN
Assistant General Counsel for
Litigation

Email: mhegedus@ftc.gov

July 19, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY OF TERMS	vii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Nature of the Case, the Course of Proceedings, and the Disposition Below	2
B. Facts and Proceedings Below	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S CONCLUSION THAT NON-CONDOM PRODUCT INFORMATION IS REASONABLY RELEVANT IS NOT CLEARLY ERRONEOUS	13
A. This Court Reviews the District Court’s Decision for Clear Error and Abuse of Discretion	13
B. Non-Condom Product Information is Reasonably Relevant to the Commission’s Investigation	14
C. C&D Failed to Show that Non-Condom Information is Not Reasonably Relevant	19
II. THE DISTRICT COURT COMMITTED NO LEGAL ERROR	22

A. *Texaco* Does Not Prescribe C&D’s New, Three-Part Analytical Framework 22

B. The Court Below Correctly Declined to “Interpret” the Unambiguous Resolution 24

C. The District Court Identified the Material Sought by the FTC and Properly Declined to Assess It for Possible Redaction 26

 1. The District Court Had No Obligation to Review the Precise Non-Condom Product Information in Each Document 26

 2. The District Court Had No Obligation to Assess Non-Condom Information for Potential Redaction 27

D. The District Court Did Not Depart from the Reasonably Relevant Standard 33

CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)	17
<i>Endicott Johnson v. Perkins</i> , 317 U.S. 501 (1943)	14, 27
<i>FMC v. Port of Seattle</i> , 521 F.2d 431 (9th Cir. 1975)	30
<i>FTC v. Carter</i> , 464 F. Supp. 633 (D.D.C. 1979)	18, 30
<i>FTC v. Carter</i> , 636 F.2d 781 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	14, 15, 21, 25
<i>FTC v. GlaxoSmithKline</i> , 294 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	13
<i>FTC v. Invention Submission Corp.</i> , 1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5523 (D.D.C. Feb. 14, 1991)	15, 29
* <i>FTC v. Invention Submission Corp.</i> , 965 F.2d 1086 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	13, 15, 19, 21, 25, 28, 29, 32
<i>FTC v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 626 F.2d 966 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	32

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

<i>*FTC v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 555 F.2d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1977) (<i>en banc</i>)	1, 9, 11, 12, 14, 15 17, 18, 20, 21, 22 23 25, 27, 28, 29 30, 34
<i>LePage's Inc. v. 3M</i> , 324 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Lorraine v. Markel Amer. Ins. Co.</i> , 241 F.R.D. 534 (D. Md. 2007)	18, 30
<i>Okla. Press Publ'g Co. v. Walling</i> , 327 U.S. 186 (1946)	27
<i>Pardo-Kroneman v. Donovan</i> , 601 F.3d 599 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	22
<i>In re: Sealed Case</i> , 42 F.3d 1412 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	19
<i>United States v. Aero Mayflower Transit Co.</i> , 831 F.2d 1142 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	14
<i>*United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950)	9, 12, 14, 15, 18, 27, 28, 32, 34
<i>Victor Stanley, Inc. v. Creative Pipe</i> , 269 F.R.D. 497 (D. Md. 2010)	30

FEDERAL STATUTES

Federal Trade Commission Act

15 U.S.C. § 45	2, 5
15 U.S.C. § 49	1, 3

15 U.S.C. § 57b-1(e) 1, 3
28 U.S.C. § 1291 1
28 U.S.C. § 636(c) 1

RULES AND REGULATIONS

16 C.F.R. § 2.7(d)(4) 8
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) 1
